MoU for setting up of Steel Plants
1212. SHRI R. C. SINGH : Will the Minister of STEEL be pleased to state:

(a) whether more than 225 MoUs have been signed so far in the last 5-6 years for setting up

of steel plants/iron and steel units in the country;
(b) if so, whether many of them have not come up; and
(c) if so, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STEEL (SHRI BENI PRASAD VERMA) : (a) 222 MoUs have been signed
by State Governments of Odisha, Chhattisgarh, Jharkhand, West Bengal and Andhra Pradesh with
various companies for setting up of steel plants/iron & steel units in the last 5-6 years, as per the

information available in the Ministry of Steel.

(b) and (c) Yes, Sir. Greenfield steel projects, especially the large capacity units have been
delayed or not come up mostly on account of land acquisition issues, want of forest clearance, lack

of assurances on raw material security and shortage of adequate transportation infrastructure.
Special package of Tourism for States

1213. SHRI NATUJI HALAJI THAKOR:
SHRIMATI SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI:
Will the Minister of TOURISM be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government provides any special package to States for promotion of tourist

spots of historical importance;
(b) if so, the details thereof, State-wise including Gujarat; and

(c) the details of funds allocated/released and utilised by the State Governments for

promotion of tourist spots during the last three years?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF TOURISM (SHRI SULTAN AHMED) : (a) to
(c) The development and promotion of tourist places including tourist spots of historical importance
are primarily undertaken by the State Governments/Union Territory (UT) Administrations. However,
Ministry of Tourism provides financial assistance for promotion of tourism projects based on
proposals received from them subject to availability of funds and inter-se priority in accordance with
the Scheme Guidelines. The details of projects and amount sanctioned to various States/UTs
including Gujarat, during the last three years and current year (upto September) are given in the
Statement (See below). This Statement also includes the projects sanctioned under the Prime

Minister’s Reconstruction Plan for Jammu & Kashmir.

167



Statement

Number of Projects * and Amount sanctioned * during the
11th Plan Period upto 30th Sept., 2011

(Rs. in crore)

SI.No. State 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 Grand Total
(Till 30.09.2011)

No. Amt. No. Amt. No. Amt. No. Amt. No. Amt.
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 M 12
1 Andhra Pradesh 8 109.89 13 37.29 10 20.38 8 40.67 39 208.23
2 Arunachal Pradesh 13 31.47 14 36.54 13 32.26 6 13.62 46 113.89
3 Andaman & Nicobar 0 0 0 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0.00
4 Assam 4 21.08 7 22.76 4 23.55 3 4.23 18 71.62
5 Bihar 10 25.05 3 6.99 1 3.60 0 0 14 35.64
6 Chandigarh 5 7.99 5 11.51 5 11.04 0 0 15 30.54
7 Chhattisgarh 1 11.34 0 0.00 4 20.95 0 0 5 32.29
8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 3 0.24 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 3 0.24

168



17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Daman & Diu
Delhi

Goa

Gujarat

Haryana
Himachal Pradesh
Jammu & Kashmir
Jharkhand

Kerala

Karnataka
Lakshadweep
Maharashtra
Manipur
Meghalaya
Mizoram

Madhya Pradesh

1"

0.12

43.14

21.33

36.70

34.58

43.42

42.68

42.73

41.10

29.44

17.14

3.18

31.41

1

0.00

44.91

17.00

7.33

12.37

23.95

49.75

0.25

12.98

42.42

5.01

27.14

14.73

24.06

60.99

12

20

13

0.00

9.75

12.78

0.14

27.41

34.98

56.17

7.56

42.87

8.59

11.30

39.40

22.53

11.51

30.85

0.77

4.98

51.75

0.10

0.22

115.88

23.71

8.44

22.99

0.40

13.81

18.72

n

20

30

96

30

25

26

39

0.12

55.58

77.90

80.55

76.58

93.73

265.22

31.52

106.97

93.74

0.00

57.41

118.97

54.80

52.56

141.97

169



1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 1 12
25 Nagaland 1 25.40 13 24.60 20 29.10 6 25.87 40 104.97
26 Odisha 6 41.15 9 23.69 6 20.29 1 0.05 22 85.18
27 Puducherry 4 2.52 3 5.57 3 50.26 0 0 10 58.35
28 Punjab 5 24.93 3 9.48 4 11.91 1 4.23 13 50.55
29 Rajasthan 9 44.31 7 19.74 7 31.32 3 14.50 26 109.87
30 Sikkim 20 66.78 19 42.36 14 23.48 4 13.45 57 146.07
31 Tamil Nadu 16 36.14 10 16.28 6 60.00 1 3.65 33 116.07
32 Tripura 6 3.61 13 20.67 12 40.73 6 15.44 37 80.45
33 Uttar Pradesh 6 38.40 6 21.90 14 27.85 7 10.86 33 99.01
34 Uttarakhand 2 44.68 1 0.55 8 29.78 9 37.63 20 112.64
35 West Bengal 10 37.94 7 28.37 8 22.02 2 8.18 27 96.51
Grand Total 245 960.04 247 671.19 228 774.36 102 454.15 822 2859.74

* Includes Projects relating to PIDDC, HRD and A & RT.

170



