## MoU for setting up of Steel Plants

1212. SHRI R. C. SINGH : Will the Minister of STEEL be pleased to state:

(a) whether more than 225 MoUs have been signed so far in the last 5-6 years for setting up of steel plants/iron and steel units in the country;

- (b) if so, whether many of them have not come up; and
- (c) if so, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STEEL (SHRI BENI PRASAD VERMA) : (a) 222 MoUs have been signed by State Governments of Odisha, Chhattisgarh, Jharkhand, West Bengal and Andhra Pradesh with various companies for setting up of steel plants/iron & steel units in the last 5-6 years, as per the information available in the Ministry of Steel.

(b) and (c) Yes, Sir. Greenfield steel projects, especially the large capacity units have been delayed or not come up mostly on account of land acquisition issues, want of forest clearance, lack of assurances on raw material security and shortage of adequate transportation infrastructure.

## Special package of Tourism for States

1213. SHRI NATUJI HALAJI THAKOR:

SHRIMATI SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI:

Will the Minister of TOURISM be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government provides any special package to States for promotion of tourist spots of historical importance;

(b) if so, the details thereof, State-wise including Gujarat; and

(c) the details of funds allocated/released and utilised by the State Governments for promotion of tourist spots during the last three years?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF TOURISM (SHRI SULTAN AHMED) : (a) to (c) The development and promotion of tourist places including tourist spots of historical importance are primarily undertaken by the State Governments/Union Territory (UT) Administrations. However, Ministry of Tourism provides financial assistance for promotion of tourism projects based on proposals received from them subject to availability of funds and inter-se priority in accordance with the Scheme Guidelines. The details of projects and amount sanctioned to various States/UTs including Gujarat, during the last three years and current year (upto September) are given in the Statement *(See* below). This Statement also includes the projects sanctioned under the Prime Minister's Reconstruction Plan for Jammu & Kashmir.

## Statement

## Number of Projects \* and Amount sanctioned \* during the 11th Plan Period upto 30th Sept., 2011

SI.No.	State	2008-09		2009-10		2010-11		2011-12 (Till 30.09.2011)		Grand Total	
		No.	Amt.	No.	Amt.	No.	Amt.	No.	Amt.	No.	Amt.
	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12
	Andhra Pradesh	8	109.89	13	37.29	10	20.38	8	40.67	39	208.23
	Arunachal Pradesh	13	31.47	14	36.54	13	32.26	6	13.62	46	113.89
	Andaman & Nicobar	0	0	0	0.00	0	0	0	0	0	0.00
	Assam	4	21.08	7	22.76	4	23.55	3	4.23	18	71.62
	Bihar	10	25.05	3	6.99	1	3.60	0	0	14	35.64
	Chandigarh	5	7.99	5	11.51	5	11.04	0	0	15	30.54
	Chhattisgarh	1	11.34	0	0.00	4	20.95	0	0	5	32.29
	Dadra & Nagar Haveli	3	0.24	0	0.00	0	0.00	0	0.00	3	0.24

(Rs. in crore)

9	Daman & Diu	1	0.12	0	0.00	0	0.00	0	0	1	0.12
10	Delhi	1	0.15	9	44.91	5	9.75	2	0.77	17	55.58
11	Goa	2	43.14	2	17.00	3	12.78	1	4.98	8	77.90
12	Gujarat	7	21.33	1	7.33	1	0.14	2	51.75	11	80.55
13	Haryana	7	36.70	6	12.37	6	27.41	1	0.10	20	76.58
14	Himachal Pradesh	10	34.58	§	23.95	12	34.98	2	0.22	30	93.73
15	Jammu & Kashmir	28	43.42	31	49.75	20	56.17	17	115.88	96	265.22
16	Jharkhand	0	0	3	0.25	5	7.56	1	23.71	9	31.52
17	Kerala	12	42.68	7	12.98	3	42.87	3	8.44	25	106.97
18	Karnataka	4	42.73	13	42.42	2	8.59	0	0	19	93.74
19	Lakshadweep	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0.00
20	Maharashtra	3	41.10	2	5.01	3	11.30	0	0	8	57.41
21	Manipur	9	29.44	9	27.14	8	39.40	4	22.99	30	118.97
22	Meghalaya	7	17.14	7	14.73	9	22.53	2	0.40	25	54.80
23	Mizoram	4	3.18	7	24.06	9	11.51	6	13.81	26	52.56
24	Madhya Pradesh	11	31.41	11	60.99	13	30.85	4	18.72	39	141.97

1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12
25	Nagaland	11	25.40	13	24.60	20	29.10	6	25.87	40	104.97
26	Odisha	6	41.15	9	23.69	6	20.29	1	0.05	22	85.18
27	Puducherry	4	2.52	3	5.57	3	50.26	0	0	10	58.35
28	Punjab	5	24.93	3	9.48	4	11.91	1	4.23	13	50.55
29	Rajasthan	9	44.31	7	19.74	7	31.32	3	14.50	26	109.87
30	Sikkim	20	66.78	19	42.36	14	23.48	4	13.45	57	146.07
31	Tamil Nadu	16	36.14	10	16.28	6	60.00	1	3.65	33	116.07
32	Tripura	6	3.61	13	20.67	12	40.73	6	15.44	37	80.45
33	Uttar Pradesh	6	38.40	6	21.90	14	27.85	7	10.86	33	99.01
34	Uttarakhand	2	44.68	1	0.55	8	29.78	9	37.63	20	112.64
35	West Bengal	10	37.94	7	28.37	8	22.02	2	8.18	27	96.51
	Grand Total	245	960.04	247	671.19	228	774.36	102	454.15	822	2859.74

 $^{st}$  Includes Projects relating to PIDDC, HRD and A & RT.